BURSA

Investment Report for Mid & Small o
Cap Research Scheme [

1QFY18 RESULTS UPDATE 22 November 2017

Price: RM1.81

SCicom (MSC) Bhd Market Capitalization : RM643 min

Market : Main Market

Bursa/ Bloomberg Code: 0099 / SCIC MK Sector :  Trading & Services

Stock is Shariah-compliant.

Recommendation : Buy

FYE Jun (RMm) 1QFY18 4QFY17 goq % 1QFY17 yoy %
Revenue 45.8 47.1 -3% 52.1 -12%
Opex (32.3) (31.9) 1% (39.2) -18%
EBITDA 135 15.2 -11% 12.9 5%
Depreciation (2.0) (2.0) -1% (1.5) 30%
EBIT 11.6 13.2 -13% 11.4 2%
Net interest 0.2 0.1 60% 0.3 -7%
Forex/El (0.0 (1.9) -99% 14 -101%
PBT 11.8 11.5 3% 13.0 -10%
Tax (0.9) a.7) -A7% 1.1) -19%
Tax rate 7.5% 12.4% 9.4%

Net profit 10.9 9.8 11% 11.9 -9%
Core net profit 10.9 11.7 -7% 10.6 2%
EPS (sen) 3.1 3.3 -7% 34 -10%
DPS (sen) 2.0 3.0 -33% 2.0 0%
EBITDA margin 29.5% 32.3% 24.7%

Core net profit margin 23.7% 24.8% 20.4%

1QFY18 Results Review

e Scicom’s 1QFY18 core net profit was in line with our forecast. Revenue declined 12% yoy
because two business process outsourcing (BPO) clients scaled back their contracts with
Scicom. Despite this, EBITDA margin rose 4.8%-pts because of higher contributions from
EMGS, which enjoys higher margins compared to BPO. Revenue declined 3Q goq due to the
decline in BPO revenues. However, we are pleased to learn that the EMGS revenues have
recovered goqg.

o As expected, it declared 2 sen in DPS (1QFY17 2sen, 4QFY17 3 sen).The group remains in a
net cash position, at 10 sen/share vs 8 sen in 4QFY17.

e Looking forward, Scicom revealed that it is bidding for about RM105m worth of BPO contracts
and it “expects to substantially successfully convert” them into contracts. In addition, we
understand that revenue from one of the two BPO customers referred to above is turning around.
Revenue from this regional consumer electronics company, which decided to decentralise its
customer service, should recover back to its previous level as is re-centralising its customer
engagement again with Scicom.

e The group’s tax holiday expired on 6 Nov and income will be taxed at 24%. We estimate an
effective rate of 18% in FY18 and 24% in FY19 vs 9.4% in FY17.

Recommendation

We upgrade our recommendation to Buy from Hold as we believe that net profit is at or near bottom
and should recover if it secures the contracts referred to above and as well as e-government contract(s)
from abroad. Also, EMGS revenue has seen its worst after the government’s tightening measures
earlier this year. In addition, its dividend yield of 5% is very attractive. Lastly, we think the lower earnings
due to the expiry of its tax holiday has been largely priced in. We raise our target price from RM2.15 to
RM2.30 as we roll our target price forward based on 18.1x calendarised 2019 EPS vs 2018 previously,
which is a 10% premium to the KLCI’s forward PE. The premium is to factor in potential e-government
contract wins.

1of3



Scicom (MSC) Bhd

Key financials (FYE Jun)
Revenue (RMm)

EBITDA (RMm)

EBITDA margin

Core net profit (RMm)

FD EPS (sen)

% revision

FD EPS growth

DPS (sen)

Payout ratio

FCFE/share (sen)

Net cash (debt)/share (sen)

Key valuation metrics
P/E (X)

EV/EBITDA (X)

P/BV (X)

Dividend yield (%)
FCFE yield (%)

ROE (%)

ROAA (%)

FY16
196.3
49.3
25.1%
41.3
11.6

20.3%
9.0

77.5%
11.6
10.4

15.6

12.3

6.9
5.0%
6.4%
47.7%
40.3%

Scicom’s last 12-month share price chart

Jan 17 Feb'17 Mar'17

Source: Bursa Marketplace

Analyst:

Kelvin Goh
kelvingoh@zjresearch.c
03-2032 2328

Apr'17

om

May 17

FY17 FY18F
199.5 214.3
515 55.5
258% 25.9%
44.8 41.6
12.6 11.7
0.0%
7.1% -4.8%
9.0 9.0
71.5% 76.9%
10.3 114
10.4 12.9
14.4 15.5
11.8 10.8
6.1 5.6
5.0% 5.0%
5.7% 6.3%
45.2% 37.8%
39.7% 34.7%
Jun*17  Jul"7? Aug "7

FY19F
234.4
60.4
25.8%
42.6
12.0
0.0%
2.3%
9.0
75.1%
10.4
14.3

15.1
9.8
51

5.0%

57%

35.4%
32.7%

Sep

17 0a'l?

Nov "7

=~

20f3



Scicom (MSC) Bhd

RATING GUIDE

BUY Price appreciation expected to exceed 15% within the next 12 months

SELL Price depreciation expected to exceed 15% within the next 12 months

HOLD Price movement expected to be between -15% and +15% over the next 12 months

from current level

DISCLAIMER

This report has been prepared by ZJ Advisory Sdn Bhd pursuant to the Mid and Small Cap Research
Scheme (“MidS”) administered by Bursa Malaysia Berhad. This report has been produced independent
of any influence from Bursa Malaysia Berhad or the subject company. Bursa Malaysia Berhad and its
group of companies disclaims any and all liability, howsoever arising, out of or in relation to the
administration of MidS and/or this report.

This report is for information purposes only and has been prepared by ZJ Advisory based on sources
believed to be reliable at the time of issue of this report. We however do not give any guarantee as to
the accuracy or completeness of the information provided. Any opinions or estimates in this report are
that of ZJ Advisory as of this date and are subject to change without notice. ZJ Advisory has no
obligation to update its opinion or the information in this report beyond the scope of participation under
MidS.

This report is under no circumstances to be construed as an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to
buy any securities. Investors should seek financial regarding the appropriateness of investing in any
securities discussed or opined in this report. Investors should understand that statements regarding
future prospects may not materialize. This report may contain forward looking statement and forecasts,
which are based on assumptions that are subject to uncertainties. Any deviation from the expectations
may have adverse effect on the projections and prospects contained herein. ZJ Advisory accepts no
liability for any direct, indirect or consequential loss arising from the use of this report.

ZJ Advisory and/or its directors and staff may have an interest in the securities mentioned herein.
Furthermore, ZJ Advisory and its related companies may, from time to time, provide or seek to provide
advisory and/or other services for the company(ies) mentioned in this report, and may be involved in
share placement exercise involving securities mentioned herein. In reviewing this research report,
investors should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, may among other things, give rise to real or
potential conflicts of interest.

This research report is available at MidS’ website. For more information on MidS and for other research
reports, please visit www.bursamids.com.

ZJ Advisory Sdn Bhd (Co No: 645449-V)

(An investment adviser licensed by the Securities Commission)
Suite 27, 27th Floor, Sunway Tower,

No 86, Jalan Ampang, 50450 Kuala Lumpur

Tel (603) 2032 2328 Facsimile (603) 2032 1328

30f3


http://www.bursamids.com/

