Investment Report for Mid & Small Cap Research Scheme



22 November 2017

DN44 04

D.....

**1QFY18 RESULTS UPDATE** 

# S

		Price :			
Scicom (MS	Market Capitalization :		RM643 mln		
Υ.	•		Market :	Main Market	
Bursa / Bloomberg Code: 0099 / SCIC MK			Sector :	Trading & S	Services
Stock is Shariah-compliant.	Recommendation :		Buy		
FYE Jun (RMm)	1QFY18	4QFY17	qoq %	1QFY17	yoy %
Revenue	45.8	47.1	-3%	52.1	-12%
Opex	(32.3)	(31.9)	1%	(39.2)	-18%
EBITDA	13.5	15.2	-11%	12.9	5%
Depreciation	(2.0)	(2.0)	-1%	(1.5)	30%
EBIT	11.6	13.2	-13%	11.4	2%
Net interest	0.2	0.1	60%	0.3	-7%
Forex/EI	(0.0)	(1.9)	-99%	1.4	-101%
PBT	11.8	11.5	3%	13.0	-10%
Тах	(0.9)	(1.7)	-47%	(1.1)	-19%
Tax rate	7.5%	12.4%		9.4%	
Net profit	10.9	9.8	11%	11.9	-9%
Core net profit	10.9	11.7	-7%	10.6	2%
EPS (sen)	3.1	3.3	-7%	3.4	-10%
DPS (sen)	2.0	3.0	-33%	2.0	0%
EBITDA margin	29.5%	32.3%		24.7%	
Core net profit margin	23.7%	24.8%		20.4%	

## 1QFY18 Results Review

- Scicom's 1QFY18 core net profit was in line with our forecast. Revenue declined 12% yoy because two business process outsourcing (BPO) clients scaled back their contracts with Scicom. Despite this, EBITDA margin rose 4.8%-pts because of higher contributions from EMGS, which enjoys higher margins compared to BPO. Revenue declined 3Q gog due to the decline in BPO revenues. However, we are pleased to learn that the EMGS revenues have recovered aoa.
- As expected, it declared 2 sen in DPS (1QFY17 2sen, 4QFY17 3 sen). The group remains in a net cash position, at 10 sen/share vs 8 sen in 4QFY17.
- Looking forward, Scicom revealed that it is bidding for about RM105m worth of BPO contracts and it "expects to substantially successfully convert" them into contracts. In addition, we understand that revenue from one of the two BPO customers referred to above is turning around. Revenue from this regional consumer electronics company, which decided to decentralise its customer service, should recover back to its previous level as is re-centralising its customer engagement again with Scicom.
- The group's tax holiday expired on 6 Nov and income will be taxed at 24%. We estimate an • effective rate of 18% in FY18 and 24% in FY19 vs 9.4% in FY17.

### Recommendation

We upgrade our recommendation to Buy from Hold as we believe that net profit is at or near bottom and should recover if it secures the contracts referred to above and as well as e-government contract(s) from abroad. Also, EMGS revenue has seen its worst after the government's tightening measures earlier this year. In addition, its dividend yield of 5% is very attractive. Lastly, we think the lower earnings due to the expiry of its tax holiday has been largely priced in. We raise our target price from RM2.15 to RM2.30 as we roll our target price forward based on 18.1x calendarised 2019 EPS vs 2018 previously, which is a 10% premium to the KLCI's forward PE. The premium is to factor in potential e-government contract wins.

Scicom (MSC) Bhd

Key financials (FYE Jun)	FY16	FY17	FY18F	FY19F
Revenue (RMm)	196.3	199.5	214.3	234.4
EBITDA (RMm)	49.3	51.5	55.5	60.4
EBITDA margin	25.1%	25.8%	25.9%	25.8%
Core net profit (RMm)	41.3	44.8	41.6	42.6
FD EPS (sen)	11.6	12.6	11.7	12.0
% revision			0.0%	0.0%
FD EPS growth	20.3%	7.1%	-4.8%	2.3%
DPS (sen)	9.0	9.0	9.0	9.0
Payout ratio	77.5%	71.5%	76.9%	75.1%
FCFE/share (sen)	11.6	10.3	11.4	10.4
Net cash (debt)/share (sen)	10.4	10.4	12.9	14.3
Key valuation metrics				
P/E (X)	15.6	14.4	15.5	15.1
EV/EBITDA (X)	12.3	11.8	10.8	9.8
P/BV (X)	6.9	6.1	5.6	5.1
Dividend yield (%)	5.0%	5.0%	5.0%	5.0%
FCFE yield (%)	6.4%	5.7%	6.3%	5.7%
ROE (%)	47.7%	45.2%	37.8%	35.4%
ROAA (%)	40.3%	39.7%	34.7%	32.7%

#### Scicom's last 12-month share price chart



Source: Bursa Marketplace

Analyst: Kelvin Goh kelvingoh@zjresearch.com 03-2032 2328

nths

#### **RATING GUIDE**

BUY	Price appreciation expected to exceed 15% within the next 12 months
SELL	Price depreciation expected to exceed 15% within the next 12 months
HOLD	Price movement expected to be between -15% and +15% over the next 12 mor from current level

#### DISCLAIMER

This report has been prepared by ZJ Advisory Sdn Bhd pursuant to the Mid and Small Cap Research Scheme ("MidS") administered by Bursa Malaysia Berhad. This report has been produced independent of any influence from Bursa Malaysia Berhad or the subject company. Bursa Malaysia Berhad and its group of companies disclaims any and all liability, howsoever arising, out of or in relation to the administration of MidS and/or this report.

This report is for information purposes only and has been prepared by ZJ Advisory based on sources believed to be reliable at the time of issue of this report. We however do not give any guarantee as to the accuracy or completeness of the information provided. Any opinions or estimates in this report are that of ZJ Advisory as of this date and are subject to change without notice. ZJ Advisory has no obligation to update its opinion or the information in this report beyond the scope of participation under MidS.

This report is under no circumstances to be construed as an offer to sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy any securities. Investors should seek financial regarding the appropriateness of investing in any securities discussed or opined in this report. Investors should understand that statements regarding future prospects may not materialize. This report may contain forward looking statement and forecasts, which are based on assumptions that are subject to uncertainties. Any deviation from the expectations may have adverse effect on the projections and prospects contained herein. ZJ Advisory accepts no liability for any direct, indirect or consequential loss arising from the use of this report.

ZJ Advisory and/or its directors and staff may have an interest in the securities mentioned herein. Furthermore, ZJ Advisory and its related companies may, from time to time, provide or seek to provide advisory and/or other services for the company(ies) mentioned in this report, and may be involved in share placement exercise involving securities mentioned herein. In reviewing this research report, investors should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, may among other things, give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest.

This research report is available at MidS' website. For more information on MidS and for other research reports, please visit <u>www.bursamids.com</u>.

**ZJ Advisory Sdn Bhd (Co No: 645449-V)** (*An investment adviser licensed by the Securities Commission)* Suite 27, 27th Floor, Sunway Tower, No 86, Jalan Ampang, 50450 Kuala Lumpur Tel (603) 2032 2328 Facsimile (603) 2032 1328